

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

CHERYL A. COSTANTINO and EDWARD
P. MCCALL, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT; DETROIT ELECTION
COMMISSION; JANICE M. WINFREY, in
her official capacity as the CLERK OF THE
CITY OF DETROIT and the Chairperson of
the DETROIT ELECTION COMMISSION;
CATHY M. GARRETT, in her official
capacity as the CLERK OF WAYNE
COUNTY; and the WAYNE COUNTY
BOARD OF CANVASSERS,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor Defendant-
Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 355443

Circuit Court No. 20-014780-AW

HON. TIMOTHY M. KENNY

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Erin E. Mersino (P70886)
Jack C. Jordan (P46551)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
5600 West Mount Hope Highway
Lansing, Michigan 48917
(517) 322-3207

Lawrence T. Garcia (P54890)
Charles N. Raimi (P29746)
James D. Nosedo (P52563)
CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPT.
Attorneys for Detroit Defendants
2 Woodward Ave., 5th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-5037

Marc E. Elias (DC #442007)***
John M. Devaney (DC #375465)*
Jyoti Jasrasaria (DC #1671527)***
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
700 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200

Kevin J. Hamilton (WA # 15648)***
William B. Stafford (WA #39849)***
Jonathan P. Hawley (WA #56297)**
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorney for Proposed Intervenor
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/16/2020 2:03:54 PM

David H. Fink (P28235)
Darryl Bressack (P67820)
FINK BRESSACK
Attorneys for Detroit Defendants
38500 Woodward Ave., Suite 350
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 971-2500

James W. Heath (P65419)
Janet Anderson-Davis (P29499)
Attorneys for Wayne County Defendants
500 Griswold, 21st Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 347-5813/Fax: (313) 967-3532

Scott R. Eldridge (P66452)
MILLER CANFIELD
Attorney for Proposed Intervenor
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900
Lansing, Michigan 48933 (USA)
1.517.483.4918
eldridge@millercanfield.com

Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
CUMMINGS & CUMMINGS
Attorney for Proposed Intervenor
423 North Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 733-3405

*Admitted *pro hac vice*
***Pro hac vice* motion pending
****Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. Procedural History 6

IV. STANDARD..... 7

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. To the extent it still seeks to do so, Plaintiffs are not entitled leave to file a quo warranto complaint. 7

 B. Plaintiffs have shown no likelihood that their claims will prevail..... 10

 1. Plaintiffs lack standing..... 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ claims fail as a matter of law. 11

 a. Plaintiffs’ Accuracy and Integrity Clause claim lacks merit. 12

 b. Plaintiffs have not pleaded a viable equal protection claim. 13

 c. Plaintiffs do not have a statutory right to the relief they seek. 15

 3. Plaintiffs’ claims fail as a matter of proof. 17

 C. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated irreparable injury..... 18

 D. The balance of equities and public interest weigh strongly against an injunction. 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barrow v Detroit Mayor,
290 Mich App 530; 802 NW2d 658 (2010).....9, 10

Bush v Gore,
531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525, 148 L Ed 2d 388 (2000).....15

Cotz v Mastroeni,
476 F Supp 2d 332 (SDNY, 2007)11

Davis v Chatman,
292 Mich App 603; 808 NW2d 555 (2011).....7

Davis v Detroit Fin Review Team,
296 Mich App 568, 821 NW 2d 896 (2012).....7, 19

Duncan v Michigan,
300 Mich App 176; 832 NW2d 761 (2013).....18

Dunlop v Twin Beach Park Ass’n,
111 Mich App 261; 314 NW2d 578 (1981).....7

Gamza v Aguirre,
619 F2d 449 (CA 5, 1980)14

Jewish Academy of Metropolitan Detroit v Mich High School Athletic Ass’n,
2009 WL 16937512

Gamza v Aguirre,
619 F2d 449 (CA 5, 1980)14

Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ,
487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....10

Mich AFSCME Council v Woodhaven-Brownstown Sch Dist,
293 Mich App 143; 809 NW2d 444 (2011).....19

Minn Voters Alliance v Ritchie,
720 F3d 1029 (CA 8, 2013)13, 14

Moore v Bryant,
853 F3d 245 (CA 5, 2017)13

Olsen v Chikaming Twp,
325 Mich App 170; 924 NW2d 889 (2018).....11

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 2:03:54 PM

<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v Perez,</i> 639 F2d 825 (CA 1, 1980)	14
<i>Pettengill v Putnam Co R-1 Sch Dist,</i> 472 F2d 121 (CA 8, 1973) (per curiam)	14
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union v City of Pontiac,</i> 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008).....	19
<i>Powell v Power,</i> 436 F2d 84 (CA 2, 1970)	14
<i>Republican Party of Pa v Cortés,</i> 218 F Supp 3d 396 (ED Pa, 2016)	11, 14
<i>Reynolds v Sims,</i> 377 US 533; 84 S Ct 1362; 12 L Ed 2d 506 (1964).....	13, 21
<i>Schadewald v Brule,</i> 225 Mich App 26; 570 NW2d 788 (1997).....	7
<i>Short v Brown,</i> 893 F3d 671 (CA 9, 2018)	14
<i>Turner v Cooper,</i> 583 F Supp 1160 (ND Ill, 1983)	11
<i>United States v Saylor,</i> 322 US 385; 64 S Ct 1101; 88 L Ed 1341 (1944).....	15
<i>Vrooman v Michie,</i> 69 Mich 42; 36 NW 749 (1888).....	9
<i>Williams v Morton,</i> 343 F3d 212 (CA 3, 2003)	13
STATUTES	
MCL 163.733	15
MCL 168.31a	12
MCL 168.677	2
MCL 168.727(3)	3
MCL 168.730	3
MCL 168.730(1)	3

MCL 168.733.....	15
MCL 168.733(1).....	3
MCL 168.733(1)(c).....	3
MCL 168.733(2).....	3
MCL 168.733(3), 168.733(4).....	3
MCL 168.734.....	3, 17
MCL 168.765(5).....	15
MCL 168.765a(9).....	3
MCL 168.765a(10).....	15
MCL 168.765a(13).....	3
MCL 168.821-168.822.....	20
MCL 168.841-168.842.....	20
MCL 168.842(2)-(3).....	20, 21
MCL 600.4505.....	7, 9
MCL 600.4545.....	9
MCL 600.4545(2).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(h).....	2, 12
MCR 2.112(B)(1).....	18
MCR 2.613.....	7
MCR 3.306.....	8
MCR 3.306(B)(1).....	8
MCR 3.306(B)(2).....	7, 8
MCR 3.306(B)(3).....	8
